RECEIVED OCD

# STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 2011 MAR - 1 P 3: 2 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF HEARING:

**CASE NO. 14607** 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR A NON-STANDARD GAS SPACING AND PRORATION UNIT,
AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION AND COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
[N/2S/2 Sec 30, T18S, R30E-Bradley 30 Fed Com Well No. 1]

## CHISOS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Chisos, Ltd. ("Chisos") moves that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division dismiss Chisos as a party to be pooled in this case because the applicant, Mewbourne Oil Company, ("Mewbourne") prematurely filed this case and failed to comply with the custom and practice of the Division concerning Section 70-2-17.C NMSA 1978 by instituting an application for compulsory pooling prior to conducting good faith efforts to reach a voluntary agreement with Chisos. And in support states:

### RELEVANT FACTS

On February 1, 2011, Mewbourne file its application for compulsory pooling of the N/2S/2 of Sec 30, T18S, R30E. Then, by letter dated February 8, 2011, Mewbourne sent notice of this application and the hearing for March 3, 2011. Then some 20 days after filing its pooling application, by letter dated February 21, 2011, Mewbourne proposed to Chisos the drilling of the Bradley "30" Federal Com Well No. 1H to be dedicated to a 160 acres spacing unit consisting of the N/2S/2 of Sec 30. See Exhibit "A" attached.

NMOCD Case 14607 Chisos, Ltd's Motion to Dismiss Page 1 By email dated February 24, 2011, Chisos notified Mewbourne that Chisos was electing to voluntarily participate and returned a signed AFE. See Exhibit "B" attached. Then on that same day, Mewbourne mailed a proposed JOA to Chisos.

#### ARGUMENT

It has been the Division's longstanding interpretation of NMSA 1978 Section 70-2-17.C of the New Mexico Oil & Gas Act that an applicant is first required to make a good faith effort to obtain the voluntary commitment of interests in a spacing unit before seeking their compulsory pooling. Contrary to the custom and practice before the Division, Mewbourne has instituted compulsory action against Chisos without first making a "good faith" effort to reach a voluntary agreement as to this new well and the formation a spacing unit on a voluntary basis for the drilling of Bradley 30 Fed Com Well No. 1.

NMSA 1978 Section 70-2-17.C is very specific in its requirement that the compulsory pooling authority of the Division can only be exercised in those instances where the parties have not agreed to voluntarily pool their interests in a spacing unit for a specifically proposed well on that unit. Under the circumstances of this case, it is impossible to have exhausted a good faith effort to reach a voluntary agreement when the applicant files its application prior to sending a written well proposal letter, including an AFE, that specifies the spacing unit, the well locations, estimated costs and depth. Generally a 30-day waiting period follows the industry's custom set forth in standard Joint Operating Agreements and is meaningful because it provides a period for the party to received the proposal, respond and to obtain further information from the proposing party or otherwise and then make an informed decision.

It is premature for any party, including Mewbourne, to proceed with compulsory pooling at this time for a spacing unit for the N/2S/2 of this section. Mewbourne's actions in this case are contrary to this practice and if allowed by the Division will encourage Mewbourne and others to use compulsory pooling as a negotiating weapon rather than as a remedy of last resort. The Division's files are replete with cases that were dismissed for the same reasons that Mewbourne's case should be dismissed. For example, See NMOCD Order R-10977 (Case 11927) and Order R-10545 (case 11434)

NMOCD Case 14607 Chisos, Ltd's Motion to Dismiss Page 2 To the best of Chisos' knowledge there are no expiring leases or other deadlines that

constitute an emergency such that the Division should commence hearing Mewbourne's pooling

case at this time. To do so, will require the Division to proceed to hearing cases in a piecemeal

fashion that ultimately may have been unnecessary. It is no solution to suggest that this fatal

flaw can be fixed by simply continuing the case. See NMOCD Case 11434, Order R-

10545.

Mewbourne's application against Chisos must be dismissed. Mewbourne failed to

propose this well to Chisos before filing its compulsory pooling application and therefore

Mewbourne has not engaged in any effort, good faith or otherwise, to reach a voluntary

agreement for this well. It is impossible to have any failure to agree prior to any specific well

proposal and its specific spacing unit being made by Mewbourne.

Unless this application is dismissed the Division will be establishing a precedent,

which will allow applicants to avoid complying with NMSA 1978 Section 70--2-17.C.

KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

W. Thomas Kellahin

706 Gonzales Road

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone 505-982-4285

Fax 505-216-2780

E-mail: tkellahin@comcast.net

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on March 1, 2011, I served a copy of the foregoing documents	by:
[ ] US Mail, postage prepaid	
[ ] Hand Delivery	
[ ] Facsimile	
E-mail	

to the following:

James Bruce, Esq.
Attorney for Mewbourne

Richard Ezeanyim, OCD Hearing Examiner

David K Brooks, OCD Attorney

W Thomas Kellahin

## Certified Mail-Return Receipt No. 4528

Chisos, Ltd. 670 Dona Ana Road, SW Deming, New Mexico 88030 Attn: Sue Ann Craddock

Re:

Bradley "30" Federal Com No. 1H 1850' FSL & 330' FWL (SL) (Sec. 29) 1980' FSL & 330' FWL (BHL) (Sec. 30) Section 30, T18S, R30E Eddy County, New Mexico

## Dear Sue Ann:

Per my conversation with Mr. Tom Kellahin, it is my understanding Chisos, Ltd. ("Chisos") does not wish to participate in the previously proposed WIU but rather would like to participate in the captioned well with their respective full interest. Mewbourne Oil Company ("Mewbourne") as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned well at the referenced surface location ("SL") to the referenced bottom hole location ("BHL"). The proposed well will be drilled to a true vertical depth ("TVD") of approximately 8,130 feet subsurface to evaluate the Second Bone Spring Sand formation for oil production. The proposed well will have a horizontal measured depth ("MD") of approximately 13,200 feet. The N/2S/2 of the captioned Section 30 will be dedicated to the well as the oil proration unit.

Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling is our AFE dated September 27, 2010 for the captioned well. In the event you elect to participate in the captioned proposed well, please sign the enclosed AFE and return to me within thirty (30) days. Upon receipt of same, I'll forward you our proposed Operating Agreement for signature.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at <a href="mailto:cmitchell@mewbourne.com">cmitchell@mewbourne.com</a> or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Coney mitchell

Corey Mitchell Landman BOWN TOWN OF THE PARTY OF THE P

# MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Well Name: Bradley 30 Federal Com #1H Pro	rapect: E	Bradley 30	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,
ocation: SL:1850' FSL & 330' FWL (28), BHL:1980' FSL & 330' FWL (30)	County: F	īddy		ST; NM	
		RNG: 30E	Prop. Opth:	13,200'	
INTANGIBLE COSTS 180	СОВІ	Е ТСР	CODE	cc	
remits and Surveys ocation: Roads, Pits & Site Preparation	100	\$5. \$60	000 200 000 205	\$2,000	
ocation: Excavation & Other	106	\$15D.	<b>050</b>	35.000	
Day Work, Footage, Turnkey Orilling 35 drig 2 cemp @ \$14,500/day + GRT	110	\$538,		\$30,800	
fuel Aud	114 120	\$85. \$75.		<del> </del>	
Chemicals and Additives	121	\$5,	000 221	\$5.000	
Cementing	125 130	\$50.	000 225 000 230		1
ogging, Wireline & Coring Services Casing, Tubing & Snubbing Services	134			\$12,000	<del>.</del>
flud Logging	137	\$25.		· ·	
itimulation itimulation Rentals & Other			241 242	\$500,000	
Vater & Other	145	\$60.		1 - 0.01000	1
ills	148				}
nspection & Repair Sarvices Also, Air & Pumping Services	150 154	\$15.	000 250 254	\$2,500	
esting	158		000 258	\$5,000	
Completion / Workover Rig			260	\$20,000	4
tig Mobilization [ransportation	164 165			\$5,000	đ
Weltling and Construction	168	\$5.	000 268	\$2,000	
nginearing & Contract Supervision	170		000 270		1
Orectional Services	175 180			\$5,000	<del>,</del>
Nell / Lease Legal	184	\$8.	000 284	\$1,000	
Nell / Lease Insurance Intangible Supplies	185		.000 285 .000 288	1	4
Pamages Suppries	188		.000 288 .000 290	:	4
peline, Road, Electrical ROW & Easements	192		292		1
Pipeline Interconnect Company Supervision	195	\$110	293 000 295	\$30,000	}
Overhead Fixed Rate	196		000 296	\$4,000	
Mell Abandonment	198		298		]
Contingencies 10% (TCP) 5% (CC) TOTA	199	\$1,878		\$35,200 \$739,500	<b>"1</b> '
TANGIBLE COSTS 181	7-			1	1
Casing (19.1" - 30")	793			·	
Casing (10 1" - 19.0")	794			1	_
Casing (8.1" - 10.0") 400' 9 5/8" 35# NB0/K55 LTC \$28.75/h w/GRT Casing (6.1" - 8.0") 8500' 7" 26# P110 LTC @ \$31.00/n w/GRT	795 796			1	-ļ
Casing (4.1" - 6.0") 4800" 4 1/2" 11.6# P110 LTC @ \$14.00/h w GRT			797	\$67.200	
Tubing (2" - 4") 7600' 2 7/8" 6 5# N80 EUE Brd @ \$5 75/h	860	\$10	798	\$43,700	4
Jubing Head & Upper Section	- 000		670	\$15.000	5
Sucker Rods			875	\$25 000	
Packer Pump & Subsurface Equipment (17 Ports and plunger pump)  Artificial Lift Systems			880 884	\$250.000	腫ん
Pumping Unit			885	\$90.000	
Surface Pumps & Prime Movers Fanks - Steel			88G 890	\$22.000 \$40,000	
anks - Steel	┨		890	\$7,500	
Separation Equipment			895	\$10,000	
Ses Treating Equipment teaters	<b>-</b>		896 897	\$12.000	0-931-9989
Astering Equipment			898	\$10.000	
ine Pipe - Gas Gathering and Transportation	$\bot$		900	\$6,000	
Also, Fittings, Valves, Line Pipe and Accessories Cathodic Protection	-}	<del> </del>	906	\$25,000	ή .
lectrical Installations			909		7
Production Equipment Installation Pipeline Construction	<b>_</b>		910	\$30,000 \$20,000	
TOTA	1	\$285		\$673,400	<b>~</b>
SUBTOTA		\$2,164		\$1,412,90	<del>1</del>
				21, T (4,40)	<b>=</b>
TOTAL WELL COST	L	-	3,577,400		1 1
repered by. F. Lethen Date: 9/27/2010				•	الالإلال
Date: 9/27/2016	JA 1	), N	. A	. 1.	- N
oint Owner Interest 9.342637% Aniouni. \$334,223.50	JXK	1/1/	1\	$\Lambda$ a $\Lambda$ $\Lambda$	J . Y
oint Owner . Chisos, Ltd. Joint Owner Approval.	A 1	V VY	YVV	JUNIV	W
perator has secured Operator's Extra Experise insurance covering costs of well control, clean up					ı
elect NOT to be covered by this Operator's Extra Expanse Insurance only by signing below. The use this unance for three well:					

File: Bradley 30 Federal Com #1H.xls